

No. 17-494

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

—◆—
SOUTH DAKOTA,

Petitioner,

v.

WAYFAIR, INC., ET AL.,

Respondents.

—◆—
**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
Supreme Court Of South Dakota**

—◆—
**BRIEF FOR STATE OF NEW HAMPSHIRE AS
AMICUS CURIAE SUPPORTING RESPONDENTS**

—◆—
GORDON J. MACDONALD
Attorney General

CHRISTOPHER T. SUNUNU
Governor

LAURA E.B. LOMBARDI
Senior Assistant
Attorney General

OFFICE OF THE GOVERNOR
State House
107 North Main Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-2121

ANTHONY J. GALDIERI*
Assistant Attorney General

NEW HAMPSHIRE
DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE
33 Capitol Street
Concord, NH 03301
(603) 271-3658
Laura.Lombardi@doj.nh.gov
Anthony.Galdieri@doj.nh.gov

April 4, 2018

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. <i>Stare decisis</i> demands adherence to <i>Bellas Hess</i> 's physical-presence requirements for sales and use taxes	4
A. <i>Stare decisis</i> applies with enhanced strength in this case	6
1. Overturning <i>Bellas Hess</i> 's physical-presence requirement for sales and use taxes will unsettle existing property and contract rights	6
2. Congress retains the power to relax <i>Bellas Hess</i> 's physical-presence requirement in prospective, nuanced ways that this Court cannot accommodate	14
3. Congress has foregone multiple opportunities to change or otherwise modify <i>Bellas Hess</i> and <i>Quill</i>	16
4. <i>Bellas Hess</i> 's physical-presence requirement creates a bright-line rule of taxation that creates business confidence	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. No special justifications of any significance counsel overturning <i>Bellas Hess</i> 's physical-presence requirement	20
C. The considerations in favor of <i>stare decisis</i> outweigh any special justifications	25
CONCLUSION.....	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page
CASES	
<i>Arizona Dep't of Revenue v. Blaze Constr. Co.</i> , 526 U.S. 32 (1999)	17
<i>Arkansas Coop. Corp. v. Arkansas Pub. Serv. Comm'n</i> , 461 U.S. 375 (1983)	19
<i>Case of the State Freight Tax</i> , 82 U.S. 232 (1872)	7, 20
<i>Comptroller of the Treasury of Maryland v. Wynne</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1787 (2015)	7
<i>Goldberg v. Sweet</i> , 488 U.S. 252 (1989)	10
<i>Halliburton Co. v. Erica P. John Fund, Inc.</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2398 (2014)	5
<i>In re Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc.</i> , 920 P.2d 947 (Kan. 1996)	21
<i>Kimble v. Marvel Entertainment, LLC</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2401 (2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCulloch v. Maryland</i> , 17 U.S. 316 (1819)	7
<i>McLeod v. J.E. Dilworth Co.</i> , 322 U.S. 327 (1944)	18
<i>Michigan v. Bay Mills Indian Community</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2024 (2014)	4
<i>Miller Bros. Co. v. Maryland</i> , 347 U.S. 340 (1954)	24
<i>National Bellas Hess, Inc. v. Department of Rev- enue of Illinois</i> , 386 U.S. 753 (1967)	<i>passim</i>
<i>National Geographic Soc'y v. California Bd. of Equalization</i> , 430 U.S. 551 (1977)	10, 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Northwest States Portland Cement Co. v. Minnesota</i> , 358 U.S. 450 (1959)	24
<i>Oklahoma Tax Comm’n v. Jefferson Lines, Inc.</i> , 514 U.S. 175 (1995)	11, 18
<i>Overstock.com, Inc. v New York State Dep’t of Taxation & Fin.</i> , 987 N.E.2d 621 (N.Y. 2013).....	21
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991)	4, 21
<i>Printup v. Kenner</i> , 180 N.W.2d 512 (S.D. 1920)	6
<i>Public Util. Comm’n of Rhode Island v. Attleboro Steam & Elec. Co.</i> , 273 U.S. 83 (1927)	19
<i>Quill Corp. v. North Dakota</i> , 504 U.S. 298 (1992)....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. Commissioner of Revenue Servs.</i> , 38 A.3d 1183 (Conn. 2012).....	21
<i>Scholastic Book Clubs, Inc. v. State Bd. of Equal- ization</i> , 207 Cal. App. 3d 734, 255 Cal. Rptr. 77 (Cal. 1989)	21
<i>Scripto, Inc. v. Carson</i> , 362 U.S. 207 (1960).....	19
<i>Shepherd v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 13 (2005).....	16
<i>Sullivan v. United States</i> , 395 U.S. 169 (1969)	18
<i>Travelocity.com, LP v. Wyoming Dep’t of Reve- nue</i> , 329 P.3d 131 (Wyo. 2014)	21
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. Mahin</i> , 410 U.S. 623 (1973).....	11
<i>Vasquez v. Hillery</i> , 474 U.S. 254 (1986).....	5
<i>Wagon v. Prairie Band Potawatomi Nation</i> , 546 U.S. 95 (2005)	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Watson v. United States</i> , 552 U.S. 74 (2007)	16
<i>Williams v. Fiat & Slagle Co.</i> , 42 A. 431 (Del. 1899)	7
 RULES	
Sup. Ct. R. 37.4	2
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Bloomberg BNA, 2017 Survey of State Tax Departments, Special Report, Multistate Tax Report, Vol. 24, No. 4 (Tax Management Inc. 2017)	12
H.R.2193, Remote Transactions Parity Act (2017-2018)	16
H.R.2887 – No Regulation Without Representation Act of 2017 (2017-2018)	16
S.976 – Marketplace Fairness Act of 2017 (2017-2018)	16
